No. 12,250

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

VIRDIE SCHIEL, FRANK SCHIEL, SR., MARY LOU SCHIEL and LORRAINE SCHIEL,

Appellants,

vs.

New York Life Insurance Company, a Corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

EVANS, HULL, KITCHEL & JENCKES
JOSEPH S. JENCKES, JR.
807 Title & Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Attorneys for Appellec.



PART PLOPERSERS

SUBJECT INDEX

F	age
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. Judgment of Reformation Not Open for Review	6
II. Reformation Properly Allowed	9
A. Inclusion of Aviation Clause as Condition of Reinstatement	9
B. Reinstatement Was Not Precluded by the Incontestable Clause	12
C. Provision That Policy Constitutes Entire Contract Does Not Preclude Reformation	22
D. Reformation Demanded by Mutual Mistake	22
III. Appellee Was Entitled to Summary Judgment	23
A. No Genuine Issue as to Any Material Fact	23
B. Death Arising from Military Service Does Not Preclude Application of Aviation Clause	24
7	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Pa	ages
Cases	
American Merchant Marine Ins. Co. v. Tremaine, C.C.A. 9, 269 Fed. 377	5, 22
American Nat. Ins. Co. v. McPhetridge, 28 Tenn. A. 145, 187 S.W.2d 640	13
Barringer v. Prudential Ins. Co., D.C. Pa., 62 Fed. Supp. 286, aff'd 153 Fed.2d 22426	3, 27
Boye v. United States Service Life Ins. Co., C.C.A. D.C., 168 Fed.2d 570	26
Bruckman v. Hollzer, C.C.A. 9, 152 Fed.2d 730	7
Buck v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of United States, 96 Wash. 683, 165 P. 87812	2, 18
Bull v. Sun Life Assur. Co., C.C.A. 7, 141 Fed.2d 456, cert. den. 323 U.S. 723	26
Burns v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins. Co., D.C. Mich., 79 Fed. Supp. 847	3, 26
City of Lawrenceburg v. Maryland Casualty Co., 16 Tenn. A. 238, 64 S.W.2d 69	3, 22
Columbian Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Black, C.C.A. 10, 35 Fed. 2d 571, 71 A.L.R. 128	2, 17
Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of United States v. Pettid, 40 Ariz. 239, 11 P.2d 833	10
Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of United States v. Rothstein, 122 N.J.Eq. 606, 195 A. 723, aff'd 199 A. 43	12
Flimin's Adm'x. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 255 Ky. 621, 75 S.W.2d 207	22
Gilmore v. U. S., C.C.A. 5, 93 Fed.2d 774	23
Green v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins. Co., C.C.A. 1, 144 Fed.2d 55	26
Greenberg v. Continental Casualty Co., 24 Cal. App. 2d 506, 75 P.2d 644	11
Hanney v. Franklin Life Ins. Co., C.C.A. 9, 142 Fed.2d 864	7

	Pages
Hill v. Chicago and Evanston Ry. Co., 140 U.S. 52, 11 Sup. Ct. 690, 35 L.Ed. 331	9
Hyfer v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 18 Mass. 175, 61 N.E.2d 3	26
Joy v. Joy, Tex. Civ. App., 156 S.W.2d 547	23
Kallman v. Equitable Assur. Soc. of United States, 288 N.Y. Supp. 1032, aff'd 272 N.Y. 648, 5 N.E.2d 375 (N.Y.)	12
P. 882	10
(Kan.) Knouse v. Equitable Life Assur. Co. of Iowa, 163 Kan.	
213, 181 P.2d 310 Korrick v. Tuller, 42 Ariz. 493, 27 P.2d 529 September 213, 181 P.2d 310 September 213, 181 P.2d	26 21
Lamb v. Shasta Oil Co., C.C.A. 5, 149 Fed.2d 729 Lanier v. New York Life Ins. Co., C.C.A. 5, 88 Fed.2d 196	
Mates v. Pennsylvania Mutual Life Insurance Co., 316 Mass. 303, 55 N.E.2d 770	13
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Conway, 252 N.Y. 449, 169 N.E. 642	17
Mitchell v. City of Mobile, 244 Ala. 442, 13 S.2d 664	23 26
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Veit, 294 N.Y. 222, 62 N.E.2d 45	17
North Carolina Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Martin, 223 Ala. 104, 134 S. 850	16, 22
Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Chambers, 24 Ariz. 86, 206 P. 1081	21
Posner v. New York Life Ins. Co., 56 Ariz. 202, 106 P.2d	16, 21

	Pages
Reeves v. Beardall, 316 U.S. 283, 62 Sup. Ct. 1085, 86 L.Ed.	
Richardson v. Travelers Ins. Co., C.C.A. 9, 171 Fed.2d 699	
Taylor v. Latimer, 47 Fed. Supp. 236	
Thatenhorst v. U. S., C.C.A. 10, 119 Fed.2d 567Thoma v. New York Life Ins. Co., 30 Northam. Law Rep.	•
Pa. 369	
Weis v. Weis, 147 Ohio Sup. 416, 72 N.E.2d 245	
Wilkinson v. Powell, C.C.A. 5, 149 Fed.2d 335	
Wilmington Trust Co. v. Mutual Life Ins. Co., D.C. Del. 76 Fed. Supp. 560	
TEXTS	
62 Harv. L. Rev. 890	18, 19
Vol. 97, No. 5 (Apr. 1949) U. of Pa. L. Rev. 741	19, 20
Statutes	
Title 28 U.S.C.A. 230	. 9
Title 28 S.S.C.A. 1733, 1734	. 23
Rules of Court	
Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc. 42(b)	. 6
Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc. 54(b)	. 6
Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc. 56(c)	4, 23
